Particulars Currency
 As at 31 March 2019  As at 31 March 2018

Foreign
currency*

 Amount in
INR lakhs

Foreign
currency*

 Amount in
INR lakhs

Trade receivables USD  4,637.34  3.21  259,276.46  168.98
EURO  254,956.36  198.03  2,631.00  2.13

Loans to related parties SGD  20,652,816.44  10,540.68  -  -

Other liabilities CAD  65,340.53  33.68  52,000.00  26.34

*Foreign currency values are in actuals and not in lakhs.

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

Currency
Year end spot rate

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
USD/INR  69.16  65.18
EURO/INR  77.67  80.81
SGD/INR  51.04  49.82
CAD/INR  51.54  50.65

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, EURO, SGD and CAD against INR at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected equity and the standalone
statement of profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant:

(Amount in INR lakhs)

Particulars
Profit and loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2019
USD (6.11% movement)  0.20  (0.20)  0.13  (0.13)
EURO (3.88% movement)  7.68  (7.68)  5.00  (5.00)
CAD (1.76% movement)  0.59  (0.59)  0.38  (0.38)
SGD (2.44% movement)  257.05  (257.05)  167.23  (167.23)

31 March 2018
USD (0.50% movement)  0.85  (0.85)  0.55  (0.55)
EURO (16.62% movement)  0.35  (0.35)  0.23  (0.23)
CAD (4.23% movement)  (1.07)  1.07  (0.70)  0.70

b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s borrowing comprises vehicle loans, working capital loan and debentures which carry fixed rate of
interest and which do not expose it to interest rate risk. The borrowings also includes cash credit facilities and bill discounting facilities
which carries variable rate of interest.

Notes
to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

1-27 28-81 82-248

Business Overview Statutory Reports Financial Section

[…]

Variable rate borrowings  (351.57)  351.57  (229.90)  229.90
The sensitivity analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding
for the whole year. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

c) Price risk
(i) Price risk exposure
The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held by the Company in the mutual fund units and classified as fair value
through profit or loss in the standalone balance sheet.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual fund units, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the
portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

The majority of the Company’s mutual fund investments are publicly traded and are listed on the recognised stock exchanges.
The exposure of the Company’s mutual fund investments to security price changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(Amount in INR lakhs)

Particulars As at
31 March 2019

As at
31 March 2018

Investments in mutual fund units  3,846.82  19,740.20

(ii) Sensitivity (Amount in INR lakhs)

Particulars
Impact on profit after tax

1% increase 1% decrease
31 March 2019  38.47  (38.47)
31 March 2018  197.40  (197.40)
The sensitivity analysis is prepared assuming the amount of mutual funds outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding
for the whole year. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting price risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in prices.

Notes
to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

1-27 28-81 82-248

Business Overview Statutory Reports Financial Section

Annual Report 2018-19 135

37 Capital management
The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain